June 27, 2025
Mr. Eric Nolan, Zoning Administrator
Harrison County
PO Drawer CC
Gulfport, MS 39501
RE: Zoning Ordinance Amendments
Dear Mr. Nolan:
Attached are the draft documents for consideration and adoption by the Planning Commission and ultimately the

and attractive residential area. These areas are intended to be well defined and protected from the encroachment of
uses not performing a function appropriate to the residential environment. Internal stability, attractiveness, order and
efficiency are encouraged by providing for adequate light, air and open space for dwellings and related facilities and
through consideration of the proper functional relationships of each element.  These areas are not intended to include
uses such farming, agricultural, silvicultural, dairying, the raising of livestock, poultry or other similar uses.  These areas
are intended to be developed as single-family residential uses in suburban-type neighborhoods. Public water and sewer
services are required for subdivision development in this district.  This is an Established District that was originally
established with the adoption of the Unified Development Code.  Any development to reconfigure, subdivide, or
otherwise modify the established parcel or interest shall require a zoning map amendment to an appropriate district.
404.01.02 Permitted Uses - See Section 415 Table of Uses for permitted uses.
404.01.03 Conditional uses. See Section 415 Table of Uses for conditional uses. All conditional uses require review and
approval by the Planning Commission. See Article XIV, Section 1404.
404.01.04 Yard Required. See Section 416 Table of Area and Dimensional Requirements for yard requirements.
404.01.05 Lot Requirements. See section 416 Table of Area and Dimensional Requirements or lot requirements.
404.01.06 Height Regulations. See Section 416 Table of Area and Dimensional Requirements or height requirements.
404.02  R-1.20 Single Family Residential-Rural District [20,000 Sq. Ft.- 1/2 Acre +/-]
404.02.01 The purpose of the R-1.20 Single Family Residential-Rural District is to provide for low density residential
uses that maintains a large lot character. The principal use of land is for single-household dwellings and related
recreational, religious and educational facilities normally required to provide the basic elements of a balanced and
attractive residential area. These areas are intended to be well defined and protected from the encroachment of uses not
performing a function appropriate to the residential environment. Internal stability, attractiveness, order and efficiency are
8
encouraged by providing for adequate light, air and open space for dwellings and related facilities and through
consideration of the proper functional relationships of each element.  These areas are not intended to include uses such
farming, agricultural, silvicultural, dairying, the raising of livestock, poultry or other similar uses.  These areas are
intended to be developed as single-family residential uses in suburban-type neighborhoods.  This district is appropriate
to be located adjacent to Estate Districts.  Public water and sewer services are required for subdivision development in
this district.
404.02.02 Permitted Uses - See Section 415 Table of Uses for permitted uses.
404.02.03 Conditional uses. See Section 415 Table of Uses for conditional uses. All conditional uses require review and
approval by the Planning Commission. See Article XIV, Section 1404.
404.02.04 Yard Required. See Section 416 Table of Area and Dimensional Requirements for yard requirements.
404.02.05 Lot Requirements. See section 416 Table of Area and Dimensional Requirements or lot requirements.
404.02.06 Height Regulations. See Section 416 Table of Area and Dimensional Requirements or height requirements.
404.03 R-1.15 Single Family Residential-Large Lot District [15,000 Sq. Ft.]
404.03.01 The purpose of the R-1.13 Single Family Residential-Large Lot District is to provide for low density residential
uses in a suburban neighborhood environment.  The principal use of land is for single-household dwellings and related
recreational, religious and educational facilities normally required to provide the basic elements of a balanced and
attractive residential area. These areas are intended to be well defined and protected from the encroachment of uses not
performing a function appropriate to the residential environment. Internal stability, attractiveness, order and efficiency are
encouraged by providing for adequate light, air and open space for dwellings and related facilities and through
consideration of the proper functional relationships of each element.   These areas are intended to be developed as
single-family residential uses in suburban-type neighborhoods.
404.03.02 Permitted Uses - See Section 415 Table of Uses for permitted uses.
404.03.03 Conditional uses. See Section 415 Table of Uses for conditional uses. All conditional uses require review and
approval by the Planning Commission. See Article XIV, Section 1404.
404.03.04 Yard Required. See Section 416 Table of Area and Dimensional Requirements for yard requirements.
404.03.05 Lot Requirements. See section 416 Table of Area and Dimensional Requirements or lot requirements.
404.03.06 Height Regulations. See Section 416 Table of Area and Dimensional Requirements or height requirements.
404.04 R-1.12 Single Family Residential-Low Density District [12,000 Sq. Ft.]
404.04.01 The purpose of the R-1.12 Single Family Residential-Low Density District is to provide for low density
residential uses in a suburban neighborhood environment.  The principal use of land is for single-household dwellings
and related recreational, religious and educational facilities normally required to provide the basic elements of a
balanced and attractive residential area. These areas are intended to be well defined and protected from the
encroachment of uses not performing a function appropriate to the residential environment. Internal stability,
attractiveness, order and efficiency are encouraged by providing for adequate light, air and open space for dwellings and
related facilities and through consideration of the proper functional relationships of each element.   These areas are
intended to be developed as single-family residential uses in suburban-type neighborhoods.
404.04.02 Permitted Uses - See Section 415 Table of Uses for permitted uses.
9
404.04.03 Conditional uses. See Section 415 Table of Uses for conditional uses. All conditional uses require review and
approval by the Planning Commission. See Article XIV, Section 1404.
404.04.04 Yard Required. See Section 416 Table of Area and Dimensional Requirements for yard requirements.
404.04.05 Lot Requirements. See section 416 Table of Area and Dimensional Requirements or lot requirements.
404.04.06 Height Regulations. See Section 416 Table of Area and Dimensional Requirements or height requirements.
404.05 R-1.10 Single Family Residential-Moderate Density District [10,000 Sq. Ft.]
404.05.01 The purpose of the R-1.10 Single Family Residential-Moderate Density District is to provide for a medium
density single family residential uses in a neighborhood environment.  The principal use of land is for single-household
dwellings and related recreational, religious and educational facilities normally required to provide the basic elements of
a balanced and attractive residential area. These areas are intended to be well defined and protected from the
encroachment of uses not performing a function appropriate to the residential environment. Internal stability,
attractiveness, order and efficiency are encouraged by providing for adequate light, air and open space for dwellings and
related facilities and through consideration of the proper functional relationships of each element.  These areas are
intended to be developed as single-family residential uses in suburban-type neighborhoods.
404.05.02 Permitted Uses - See Section 415 Table of Uses for permitted uses.
404.05.03 Conditional uses. See Section 415 Table of Uses for conditional uses. All conditional uses require review and
approval by the Planning Commission. See Article XIV, Section 1404.
404.05.04 Yard Required. See Section 416 Table of Area and Dimensional Requirements for yard requirements
404.05.05 Lot Requirements. See section 416 Table of Area and Dimensional Requirements or lot requirements.
404.05.06 Height Regulations. See Section 416 Table of Area and Dimensional Requirements or height requirements.
404.06 R-1.75 Single Family Residential-Suburban Density District [7,500 Sq. Ft.]
404.06.01 The purpose of the R-1.75 Single Family Residential-Suburban Density District is to provide a smaller lot or
higher density residential uses in a suburban neighborhood environment that maintains single family structures.  The
principal use of land is for single-household dwellings and related recreational, religious and educational facilities
normally required to provide the basic elements of a balanced and attractive residential area. These areas are intended